An Equal Opportunity Employer



STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD

Suite 165 Metro Square 7th & Robert Streets St. Paul, Minnesota 55101 March 13, 1981

Mr. William J. Ford Farmington City Clerk/Administrator City Hall 325 Oak Street Farmington, MN 55024

Re: Docket Number A-3795

Ordinance Number 081-113

Phone: 296-2428

City of Farmington

Dear City Clerk:

The Minnesota Municipal Board has now processed and approved the above ordinance and filing fee in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 414, and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation ordinance must be filed with the Township Clerk, County Auditor, Secretary of State and the Municipal Board. (Since the ordinance has already been filed with the Municipal Board, no additional copies are required.) We also recommend that you file the ordinance with the County Recorder.

The annexation is final upon the date the ordinance is approved by the Board, which is the date of this letter.

Sincerely,

MUNICIPAL BOARD

Patricia D. Lundy Assistant Executive Director

PDL:mem

cc: Secretary of State County Auditor Township Clerk Attorney Municipality STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED MAR 191981 Jone Conderson Showe Secretary of State 333366

(REVISED 1/81)

CITY OF FARMINGTON DAKOTA COUNTY, MINNESOTA

ORDINANCE NO. 081-113

An Ordinance declaring certain land in Empire Township annexed to the City of Farmington.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FARMINGTON ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION I

That all of the owners of all of the land hereinafter described have petitioned the City Council of the City of Farmington to have said land included within the City of Farmington.

SECTION II

That said land does not exceed 200 acres in area, is territory abutting on the City of Farmington, is not included in any other city or borough, is so conditioned as properly to be subjected to the government of the City of Farmington and is now or is about to become urban or suburban in character.



That it is hereby determined that the annexation of said land to the City of Farmington will be, and is, to the best interest of the City of Farmington and of the territory affected.

SECTION IV

That said ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication, the filing of copies thereof with the Minnesota Municipal Board, the town clerk of the Township of Empire, the County Auditor of Dakota County, Minnesota, and the Secretary of State of the State of Minnesota, and its approval by the Minnesota Municipal Board.

SECTION V \cdot

Title 1, Chapter 11, Section II(A) of the City Code is hereby amended by adding the following:

"14. Upon receipt of petition for annexation from Mr. and Mrs. O. T. Nordseth, et al, dated January 13, 1981, and upon receipt of approval and waiver from the Empire Townboard dated March 5, 1981, and upon adoption by the City Council of the City of Farmington of Ordinance No. 081-113, on the 11th day of March, 1981, shown under Minnesota Municipal Board Docket No. A-3795, that there is hereby annexed to the City of Farmington all the land lying and being in the County of Dakota and State of Minnesota, described as follows, to-wit:

The Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter $(SW_{\frac{1}{2}} \text{ of } SW_{\frac{1}{2}})$ of Section Thirty (30), Township One Hundred Fourteen (114), Range Nineteen (19);

the Southeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter $(SE_4^1 \text{ of } SW_4^1)$ of Section Thirty (30), Township One Hundred Fourteen (114), Range Nineteen (19); and that part of the Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter $(SW_4^1 \text{ of } SE_4^1)$ of Section Thirty (30), Town-ship One Hundred Fourteen (114), Range Nineteen (19), lying Westerly of the Right-of-Way of the Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul & Pacific Railroad; containing 94 acres, more or less, according to the Government Survey thereof together with all public roads and highways within or adjoining the premises aforesaid.

Enacted and Ordained this 11th day of March, 1981.

_ Dr. Finster ATTEST: Au SEAL

By

179

CITY OF FARMINGTON

By Ochit

Published in the Dahata Co Tribune newspaper on the 19th day of _ march 1981.

farminglen Y OF armington

325 OAK STREET • FARMINGTON, MINNESOTA 55024 • 463-7111 (Area Code 612)

March 12, 1981

Mr. and Mrs. O. T. Nordseth 6378 - 195th Street Farmington, Minnesota 55024

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Nordseth:

Enclosed is a signed copy of the ordinance annexing lands in Empire Township to the City of Farmington.

We have forwarded copies to those listed in the ordinance as of this date.

Sincerely Fiel

William J. Ford City Administrator

WJF/pp

cc: Minnesota Municipal Board Empire Township Clerk Dakota County Auditor Secretary of State Plat File Annex File

> STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILE D MAR 1 9 1981 Mar 19 1981 Secretary of State

#33306